Policy No: K-2

**Subject:** AASL Chapter Resolution Process

Number of pages: 3

Effective Date: June 24, 2017 Revision Date(s): June 24, 2022

Review Date(s):

Review Responsibility: AASL Bylaws and Organization Committee, AASL Board of

**Directors** 

## **Policy Statement:**

The purpose of the resolution process is to provide a channel of communication for affiliated organizations and their membership to the AASL Chapter Assembly and to the AASL Board of Directors. Communication is accomplished through the process of AASL Chapter Assembly submitting, presenting, voting on and AASL Board of Directors response to resolutions.

## Focus:

AASL Chapter Assembly, AASL Board of Directors

## Purpose:

To define the process for submitting, presenting, and voting on AASL Chapter Assembly resolutions and AASL Board of Directors response.

## **Procedure:**

- 1. Any delegate may submit a resolution on behalf of their AASL Chapter. Types of Resolutions will be practiced by the AASL Chapter Assembly:
  - Resolution for AASL Board of Directors awareness or call for action upon an issue.
  - b. Resolution to commend a program, event, or product.
- 2. These procedures will be followed to submit a resolution:
  - a. Resolution to act on an issue:
    - i. The official online AASL Chapter Resolution form should be used to submit a resolution.
    - ii. A resolution requesting action may be submitted at any time for immediate review and consideration.
    - iii. The AASL Chapters Coordinating Team (ACCT) will review the resolution. The following actions may be taken:

- Determine if the action can be undertaken by the AASL Chapter Assembly. The AASL Chapter Chair will present the resolution for review at the next AASL Chapter Assembly. If the action is time specific, the ACCT may call a special meeting of the assembly.
- 2. Determine the action must be considered by the AASL Board of Directors. The resolution will be shared with te

- b. Resolutions that pass the AASL Chapter Assembly with a majority vote will be presented for consideration to the AASL Board of Directors by the AASL Chapter Assembly Chair.
  - i. At the conclusion of the AASL Board of Directors presentation and discussion, resolutions will be voted upon in either a consent agenda or individually in the order in which they were presented.
- 4. These procedures will be followed by AASL staff and AASL Board of Directors to complete the resolution process:
  - a. Within 30 days, AASL staff will coordinate communication and certificate presentation with each AASL Chapter whose resolution to commend was approved.
  - b. Resolutions requesting action from the AASL Board of Directors will be sent to the AASL headquarters for the next scheduled board meeting.
    - The AASL Board of Directors will determine options, including capacity, logistical details, and feasibility of recommended next steps.
    - The AASL Board of Directors will make final determinations on all resolutions.
  - c. The AASL President will communicate outcomes to the AASL Chapter Assembly Chair within five business days.